LAKE TOWNSHIP ROSCOMMON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

FEE SCHEDULE FOR MARIHUANA OPERATIONS

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 13

At a regular meeting of the Lake Township (the "Township") Board, Roscommon County, Michigan, held June 8, 2021, at 7 p.m.

PRESENT: Farhat, Russo Jr., Stiles, Surprenant, Trier

ABSENT: None

The following resolution was offered by Trier and supported by Stiles.

WHEREAS, the Township desires to regulate and allow within the Township Commercial Medical Marihuana Facilities ("CMMF") under the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Public Act 281 of 2016, as amended ("MMFLA") and Recreational Marihuana Establishments ("RME") under the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Establishments Act, Initiated Law 1 of 2018 ("MRTMA"), pursuant to the Lake Township Marihuana Licensing Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan has authorized local governments to levy application fees, annual fees, renewal fees, and inspection fees under MMFLA and MRTMA; and

WHEREAS, under the Lake Township Marihuana Licensing Ordinance, the Township may adopt by resolution fees for the application, renewal and transfer of CMMFs and RMEs within the Township.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Township RME application fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 2. The Township CMMF application fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 3. The Township RME renewal fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 4. The Township CMMF renewal fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 5. The Township RME transfer fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 6. The Township CMMF transfer fee shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 7. All fees are non-refundable and due when an application is submitted.
- 8. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution shall be and they are rescinded.

YEAS: Stiles, Surprenant, Trier

NAYS: Farhat, Russo Jr.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Keith Stiles, Lake Township Supervisor

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN)
) ss
COUNTY OF ROSCOMMON)

I, Pam Surprenant, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of Lake Township, Roscommon County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Lake Township Board at a duly scheduled meeting of the Township Board held on June 8, 2021.

Pam Surprenant, Clerk